



December 20, 2018

REGARDING: ITD B000224 – DISTRICT 2 SEPTIC REPAIRS AND ABANDONMENT ADDENDUM 1

This ADDENDUM 1 is sent in follow-up to the Pre-Bid Meeting held December 19, 2018.

- 1) **QUESTION: Will we be required to screen the Lenore site topsoil?**
ANSWER: Only if that is the chosen method to assure the top 6" of soil is free from rocks and debris to allow revegetation back to a home site lawn.
- 2) **QUESTION: Will we have to provide temporary restroom facilities at either location?**
ANSWER: No, but contractor shall make every effort to ensure as little inconvenience as possible is made to the Lenore Caretaker's residence by working with the Caretaker for scheduling.
- 3) **QUESTION: How do we obtain the USFS weed free inspection?**
ANSWER: By calling the USFS Supervisor's Office in Kamiah, ID 208-935-2513
- 4) **QUESTION: Will we be required to do compaction testing?**
ANSWER: No, 3 passes with a mechanical compactor should provide adequate compaction. The inspector will approve/disprove adequate compaction.
- 5) **QUESTION: Must the vaults and lids be traffic rated?**
ANSWER: Yes. This is stated in the solicitation.
- 6) **QUESTION: Who do we contact for location of ITD underground services that may be onsite?**
ANSWER: Contact ITD Electrician, Dale Moore 208-799-4280
- 7) **QUESTION: When can we start?**
ANSWER: Any time after the notice to proceed and Engineer's approval of submittals.
- 8) **QUESTION: Do we need to provide gradations on the Class B aggregate?**
ANSWER: No, but ITD must approve the source during the submittal process.
- 9) **QUESTION: Must the cast lids have water tight gaskets?**
ANSWER: No, but the lids must be leveled to the surrounding surface to prevent surface water entry.
- 10) **QUESTION: Can conserved excavated material be re-used as backfill?**
ANSWER: Yes.

11) **QUESTION:** Do you know the current fluid level in the vaults?

ANSWER: No, this is the contractor's responsibility to determine. The 2 vaults which get replaced are still in use.

12) **QUESTION:** What do we do with the removed vaults and lines?

ANSWER: They become the contractor's property and must be removed and disposed in a manner in accordance with all Federal, State and Local regulations.

13) **QUESTION:** What happens if we find buried sewer lines that appear to be asbestos composite?

ANSWER: Cease work and notify ITD immediately. ITD will provide testing and if necessary, remediation of the asbestos pipe, the contractor must be aware of possible delays, if this occurs. Such a delay is considered incidental to the project, no direct asbestos testing and/or remediation costs will be the contractor's responsibility.

14) **CLARIFICATION:** that the Reed's Bar location is active with Winter Maintenance duties, the contractor will need to keep access open to the maintenance building and salt storage. The North side of the maintenance building will be available for equipment and supply staging.

These questions and answers do not change the due date of the RFQ.

This solicitation closes: JANUARY 07, 2019 @ 3:00 P.M., PT

Thank you.

Melinda Doan
Facility Management Contracting Officer
IDAHO TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
600 West Prairie Avenue
Coeur d'Alene ID 83815
Melinda.doan@itd.idaho.gov
Phone: 208-772-1270
Cell: 208-930-9642